THIRD AMENDMENT TO MASTER PROPERTY TAX EXCHANGE AGREEMENT
FOR ALLOCATION OF PROPERTY TAX BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF CONTRA
COSTA AND THE CITY OF SAN RAMON UPON ANNEXATIONS

This Third Amendment to Master Property Tax Exchange Agreement for Allocation of
Property Tax Between the County of Contra Costa and the City of San Ramon Upon
Annexations (this “Third Amendment”) is entered into as of this day of , 2016, by
and between Contra Costa County (“County”) and the City of San Ramon (“City”), pursuant to
Resolution No. 2016/ _, adopted by the Board of Supervisors of County and Resolution No.
2016/ , adopted by the City Council of City.

RECITALS

A. On June 3, 1986, in connection with City’s annexation of what is now known as
Bishop Ranch (LAFCO Nos. 87-58 and 87-60), County and City entered into that certain Master
Property Tax Exchange Agreement for Allocation of Property Tax Between the County of
Contra Costa and the City of San Ramon Upon Annexations, which is attached hereto as Exhibit
A (as amended, the “Master Agreement”), pursuant to duly adopted resolutions, and

B. Effective December 1, 1987, County and City entered into that certain Amendment to
Master Property Tax Exchange Agreement for Allocation of Property Tax between the County
Of Contra Costa and the City of San Ramon Upon Annexations amending the Master
Agreement, pursuant to duly adopted resolutions, and

C. Effective July 24, 2007, County and City entered into that certain Second
Amendment to Master Property Tax Exchange Agreement for Allocation of Property Tax
Between the County of Contra Costa and the City of San Ramon Upon Annexations (the
“Second Amendment”) amending the Master Agreement pursuant to duly adopted resolutions,
and

D. The operative terms of the Second Amendment never came into effect because City
did not provide County with either a Project Commencement Notice (as defined in the Second
Amendment) or a Project Extension Notice (as defined in the Second Amendment) by November
1, 2009, and

E. City now desires to promote the development of a City Center project in Bishop
Ranch that will include approximately 391,000 square feet of retail space, 450-500 residential
units, 139,900 square feet of hotel space, and 700,000 square feet of office space (the “City

Center Project”), and

F. City has proposed and County has agreed to amend the Master Agreement in order to
facilitate development of the City Center Project, and in recognition of the additional jobs the
City Center Project will create, the increase in assessed property value due to the City Center
Project, and the fact that the proposed residential properties within the City Center project do
not generally produce sales or transient occupancy tax revenue.



NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, County and City hereby agree as follows:

1. Property Tax Revenues.

Sections 4(g), (h), (i), and (j) of the Master Agreement are hereby deleted in their
entirety and replaced with the following:

“g. Notwithstanding anything in this agreement to the contrary, but subject to Section
4(h) below, the parties hereto agree that the total amount of property tax revenues
City is to receive from County in any tax year pursuant to the foregoing
provisions from the territory (i) in the Bishop Ranch Development annexed in the
Central San Ramon | and Il Boundary Reorganization (LAFC 87-57 and LAFC
87-58), and (ii) annexed in the Central San Ramon Ill Boundary Reorganization
(LAFC 87-60) (collectively, the “City Center Area”) shall be reduced by an
amount equal to fifty percent (50%) of the sum of the sales tax revenue and
transient occupancy tax revenue received by City during the preceding tax year
throughout those areas (the “Sales Tax and TOT Reduction”). Any such
reduction, however, shall not result in a negative transfer of ad-valorem property
tax revenues; i.e., a net transfer of ad-valorem property tax revenues from City to
County.

h.  In calculating the Sales Tax and TOT Reduction under Section 4(g) above, the ad-
valorem property tax revenues generated by residential units (units identified by
Assessor responsibility code 1 or 2, and Assessor use codes 10 thru 29) located in
the City Center Area (currently Assessor Parcel Numbers 213-133-063 and 213-
133-086) (the “Excluded Residential Parcels”) shall be excluded from the Sales
Tax and TOT Reduction.

i.  City shall report to County and the County Auditor-Controller by August 1 of
each year: (i) the total amount of sales tax revenue received by City from the City
Center Area, (ii) the total amount of transient occupancy tax revenue received by
City during the preceding tax year from the City Center Area; and (iii) the ad-
valorem property tax revenue generated by the Excluded Residential Parcels and a
list of the residential assessor parcel numbers. County and the County Auditor-
Controller have the right to audit City’s books to verify the calculations of the
foregoing amounts.

J. Except as expressly specified in this agreement, City shall not receive any part of
the property tax revenue to which County would be entitled from the Bishop
Ranch Development; provided, however, that this provision shall not preclude
City from receiving additional portions of County’s property tax revenue as a
result of other property tax exchange agreements or legislation adopted after the
effective date of the annexations.”



2. Miscellaneous.

a.  To the extent any provision of this Third Amendment conflicts with any provision
set forth in the Master Agreement, this Third Amendment shall control.

b.  This Third Amendment and the Master Agreement constitute the entire agreement
between the parties hereto relating to the subject matter of this Third Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Third Amendment to be
executed as of the date first set forth above.

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA, a political Approved as to Form:
Subdivision of the State of California Sharon L. Anderson, County Counsel
By: By:

Candace Anderson, Chairperson of Eric S. Gelston

the Board of Supervisors Deputy County Counsel

ATTEST: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:

Deputy

CITY OF SAN RAMON,

a Municipal Corporation Approved as to Form:
By: By:
Bill Clarkson, Mayor of the Robert Saxe, Attorney for
City of San Ramon City of San Ramon
Attest:
By:

.Renee Beck, Clerk of
the City of San Ramon



EXHIBIT A
Master Agreement and All Amendments

See attached.



MASTER PROPEHTY TAX EXCHANGE AGHEEMENT FOIl ALLOCJ\T ION OF
PROPERTY TAX- OETWEEN IHE OJUNTY OF CONTiIl\. COS.TA A.ND
CITY OF SAN MVKIN UPON ANNEXAT IONS

(IL&T.C+ S99(d))

By Resolution 86 /30-" adopted by he Bonrd of Supervisors of
the County of Contra Costa, nnd by Hesolution 86-57 , hdopted by
the City Council of the City of San nnmon, the-County-of Contra
Costa (County) and the City of Snn 1l mon (City) agree as fo llows :

1. The pad ies herelo wish to avoid the ekpense and delay of
negotiating a property tax- exchange ngreement for each annexation
lo the City aod to avoid the uncertainties of whether agreement
can be reached in time to allow orderly, planned development .
Accordingly, the parties intend that.,, notwithstanding nny future
changes in the law governing property tax: exchange agreements, this
master property tax exchange agreement, under authority of llevenue
and Taxation Code 899(d), shall bind the County and the City for
the purpose of specifying the allocation OF property tax revenues
between the County and the City for nil annexo.tions to the City
which are completed from the effective date of this Agreement
until termination as set f rth in Paragraph 2 herein.

2. This Agre-ement shall continue until ter_ !ninated by mutual
consent Ol the parties; provided, however., than nny nnnexations
cornplete.d prior to termination of this Agreement shall continue to
be subject to the allocation of property luxes established by this
Agreement.

3. The defini tions ofCal i forniu Revenue &. Tnxntion Code 595
nnd Government Code 8856010- GOSI shnll npply herein. The
follovdng ndditional definitions shall apply:

a. "Bnse tuxu shall mean the total amount of property
tax revenues subject to nllocation under H.O:T.C.
Sg§97(a) and (b), which ore generated in the territory
to be annexed. Notwilhstnnding the foregoing, base
tax shall not include any property loX revenucs
nllocnted to nny County free librory or nny amounts
genernted by the increased assessments under Chapter
3.5 of Pnrt 0.5 of Division 1 of the Nevenue nnd
Taxat'ion. Code (conmencing with 875).

b. "Annunl tox increment” shall mean the tolnl Dmount of

property tnx revenues subject to nllocalion under
. &T.C. SS97(e) and 98, wh-ich nre generntC?d in Ilhe
territory to be annexed.

ce "Tux year™ shall meun the onnunl periocl from July 1
thro-ugh the succeeding June 30.

d. "Dissolved County Service Aren" shnll wennn lhe part
of o County Service Nren wlJi.ch is clissolvc<l upon



— —— =-

annexation of territory of the Service t\rea to the
city.

e . £3ishop llanch Development rmenns the territory
d seribed on the map attached as Exhibit I\ herelo,
being o.pproximutcly 585 ncres-

nUC!;,Ii f[od r:z o a f f t_ :':Ca,IW”JSII an

completed, the City shall receive a tolnl o( Il-.i\Il the lJuse Ta :
towhich.any dissolved County Service N eos would be enti tled ond
13 . 8% of the Dase Tar. to which the County would be clititled, with
the county receiving ‘the remainder nrid Z) nld1 tlle \nnunlL TNx
Increment to which any dissolved County .Ser-vice J\reus would be
entitled and 29.8% of the Annual Tax Increment to which the County
would be entitled, W.ith the County recei'ving the remainder; pro-
vided, however , that such total amoun.t to be received by City
shall be reduced by an llmount equal to 50% of the sum of the sales
tax revenue and transient occupancy tax revenue received by the
City during the preceding tax year from the territory to be
annexed. Any such reduction, however; shall not result in a
"nega.tive transfer, i.e+, a net transfer from C ty lo County.
The tota-1.amount of transient oCcupancy tax and sales taX revenue
received by the City during Ihe preceding. tax year from eoch
territory annexed during the preceding ca'lendnr year shflfl be
reportedto the 'county Auditor-Controller:by August 1 of eo.ci1
yenr, and the Auditor-Controller shall have the right to audit tile
City's books to verify such nmouni.

5. For each tax year nfter the calendar year _in whi
annexation ol territory of the . | It ®[JJ|£”I #:Uf or nny
olhH territory jn .he present ricre of |1)1Tu nr of rity i

cul11'ldtd, lhc Clly shull .receive u lolul -of 1) nil tln Uase Tnx
to which nny dissolved County Service Arens would be entitled and

13.4% OT the Oo.se Tax to whi h the County would be entitted, with

'th.e County -rece-iving the remainder and 2) nl I the Annutll Tnx

Increment to which nny dissolved County Service Areas would be
entitled and 33.8% of the Annunl Tax Increment to which the County
would be entitled, with the County receiving Lile remuinder .

G. This Agreement is intende<l to govern only anriexolions of
territory in the present sphere 11f influence of the City, ns shown

on the map attached ns Exhibit B hereto-.

7. The pnrties intend thntench nnncxntion listed o011 ExhibitA
he initiated by lhe owner of the property nt nppro:-illwtel lhe
time set rorlh in Exhibit A

8. Tlle clrective dnte ol .tllis Agreelllelil is Jullc 1' 1981)-

If rny cl:iusSe, scntencc or pnrn?rnph of Ihis 1\grecmenl is
held void or uncnforceuble by n coLrt law, the pllrlies interd



that-the. 'emainder of Ihis Agreement shall continue

operntive effecte

City of San Ramon

By : M’?&M

T  Mayer = -

At test:
é}%’ma/ /éw‘rfu—\
City Clerk

Ili e.-H.by cvr.t.i6.f) that .the. a.t:t.ache.d .i-0a. 6uU,

t-wt -:and acc.wi.ate. copy 06 a. Ma..titM PJiope)r.ty -
Tax Ag.te.e.me.nt 60-1. AUoc.atJ.011 06 PJtopVLty Ta.X.
Be..{ce.ie.e.n the. Cou.tity 06 ContJu:i CO1l.>ta.altd C.i..tfj
06 Sctl11 Ramon Upon Anne.xa.t-10M a.dopt.e.d hy

tlle C.U.y Co ,CJU; 06 .tlte. C-i.ty 06 Sa.It Ramon
oil A 3 1 UKk,

o“@ffg‘[éiﬁg clol) =

County of Contra Costa

By: _ _é:mﬂd__
~ ChalTtman,

Supervisors

P —

Board of



as amended, Master Agreement

AMENDMENT. TO MASTER PROPERTY TAX EXc;HANGE AGREEMENT. ..
FOR ALLOCATION OF PROPERTY TAX BETWEEN . THE COUNTY
OF - CONTRA COSTA AND THE CITY OF sAN RAMON
UPON ANNEXAT IONS

The county of contra Costa c"County"”) and City of San Ramon
(City). hereby agree that the Master Property Tax Exchange
Agreement or Al location of Property Tax Between the County of
Contra Costa and City of San Ramon Upon Annexations, adopted by -
Resolut_ion 86/305 of the Board of supervisors of Contra Costa
County and Resolution 8&/57 of the city council of the City of

San Ramon, @ereafter the "Agreement') Is amended as follows:

1. Paagraphs 3,- 4 and 7 of the Agreement are hereby
deleted In their entirety. -

2. The annexation of the Bishop Ranch Development to the
City, along with the annexation of such other territory as has
been included . in the Central San Ramon I and 1l Boundary
Reorganization (AFC 87-57 & 58) (Qereafter the 'Reorganization')
and the Central San Ramon lil Boundary Reorganization
(AFC87-60), shall not be gpposed by the County.

3. The definitions of the California Revenue & Taxation
Code s 95 and Government Code SS 56010-56081 shall apply herein.
The follaving additional definitions shall apply:

a. '"'Base tax' shall mean the total amount of property
tax revenues subject to allocation under R.&T C. SS
97 (a) and (b), which are generated in the
1dentified territory . Notwithstanding the
foregoinq, base tax shall not include any poperty

1 -



. tax. revenues allocated to any Coty free librry
or any amounts -geerated by the iIncreased

assessments .under Chapter 3.5 of Part O.S of
Division I0F the Revenue and Taxation Code
Canmencing with s 75).

b. "Annual tax increment' shal l mean- the total amount
of property tax revenues subject to allocation
under R.&TC.S 97¢C) and 98, which are generated
in the identified- territory.

c-. "Taxyear" or "fiscal year' shal l mean toe annual

period from July I through the succeeding June 30.

d. 'Dissolved county Service Area' shall mean the part
of a county Service Area which iIs dissolved upon
annexation of territory of the service Area to the
City. For purposes of this Agreement, a
County-service Area shal l be deemed a local agency
different than the county and having a property tax
al location separate fron the cunty. Base tax and
annual - tax increment enti tlement$ frem Dissolved
County Service Areas shall be separate from any
entitlenents due ron the county.

e. Bishop Ranch Development means the territory
described on the map attached as EXhibit A to the
original Agreement, being approximately 585 acres,
except that the area knowvn as BR4 and ident fied on
said Exhibit A as "Hotel/RetailHealth Clu" shall
not be deemed a part of the Bishop Ranch.

Development for purposes of this Agreement until it

-2 -



Is annexed to the City. Upon annexation, said BR4
area shall b’ deemed a part of the Bishop Ranch
Development fr purposes cf this Agreement. IF he
annexation of said BR4 area is not completed- In
1987, the provisions of .this Agreement relating to
specific tax years @g., e First tax year after
the calendr year of annexation) shall apply at
such- later times as are appropriate.

"Pha.sing Plan Property' shall mean the properties,
including land nd all existing and currently
planned improvements, for the areas known as BRIS
and BR17 and for the areas covered by the
Development Plan Approvals speciftied in Paragraph
2 4 of the .February 27, 1987 Bishop Ranch
Development Aqreement By and Between The county Of
Contra Costa and Granada Sales, Inc., Annabel
Invest ent Company, and Alexander Properties
Canpany Relative To The Development Known As Bishop
Ranch $ereafter the 'Development Aqreement'),
except for the areas shown as BR2, BRII, BRI12 and
BR6 on Exhibit A to the original- property tax
exchange Aqgreement. Phasing Plan Property shall
include, but not be inited to, all existing and
currently planned mmprovements iIn the areas known
as BR S, 7, 9 15, and 17, which areas are
designated as 'Future BR Development' on the
Phain9 Plan of Exhibit A to the original property
tax exchan% Agreelllent. For purposes of this

Agreement, "aurrently planned improvements' shal .1

-3 -



mean 1) those -improvements sown on any pre_lilni.nary

devélopment plan that has been approved by the

County and specified in Par. 2-.4 of the Development

Agreement and. 2) tose mprovements shown on any

prel iminary development plan that has been approved

by the City, as of the end of 1987, for the areas
of the Bishop Ranch Development known as BR15 and

BR17.

g. ""Other Property' shall mean all existing and future
property in the Bishop Ranch Deve lopment except
property defined as Phasing Plan Property .

h . "County ATl Entitlenent’ shall i:nean the amount of
annual tax increment revenues which the County
would receive if no transfer of taxes to the City
occurred for the tax year In question.

i. "Canpleted Portion'.shall mean all parts of Phasing
Plan Property for which, by the end of the tax year
one year prior to the tax year for which allocation -
iIs beinq made € g ., by the June 30, 1988 end of
the tax year 1987-8 for the allocation tax year
beqinning July 1, 1989):

1) Construction has been canpleted, as evidenced
by the City"s issuance of a certificte of
occupancy or canparable document evidencing
completion -issued by the conty,

and 2) The county Assesso has enrolled a nev base

year value as a result of the completed new

construction.



4 - For the Sishop Ranch Development,. the transfer of property

tax revenues from the County to the City shall be as follows:

a.

in the first tax year after the calendar year in
which the Reorganization is completed, the City shall
receive from the County an amount equal to 13.8% of
the County®s total property tax revenues from all
property in the Bishop Ranch Development for the prior
tax year, which shall be known as the city"s initial
base tax entitlement. As part of its total base tax
entitlement @&ecified iIn Paragraph 4f.below) In each
of the tax years succeeding the first tax year after
the calendar year In which the Reorganization 1is
completed, the City shall receive - from - the county the
dollar amount of the City"s initial. base tax
entitlement.

In addition to the anount received by the City fran
the County each year pursuant to Paragraph 4a, the
City shall receive all base tax to which all Dissolved
county Service Areaswould have been entitled for the
tax year.

In each tax year after the calendar year in which the
Reorganization is conpleted, the city shall receive
fran the county an amount equal to 29.8% of the County
ATl Entitlenent fan Other Property in the Bishop
Ranch pevelopment and fran the Completed Portion of

-the Phasing Plan Property.

I each ax year after the calendar year in which the

Reorganization is canpleted, the city shall receive

-5



fro=the County an amount equal to 21.8% - of the
County"s Al Entitlement. fro - PhasingPlan Property
that 1s not part of the Complete Portion. Notwith-
standing the foregoing, taxes resulting fran any
assessed value iIncrease attributable to any change of
ovnership ocurring in the tax year prior to the tax
- Year for which allocation is being made shall be
deemed taxes fr m the canpleted Portion of the
Phasing Plan Property, so that the city shall receive
an amount equal to 29.8% of the county ATI Entitlement
thereon. Prior to July 15 of the tax year for which
allocation is being made, the City shall notify the
County Auditor of any such taxes attributable to such
changes of ownership.

In addition to the foreqoing amounts received by the
City, for each , tax year after th calendar year iIn
which the Reorganization is completed the City shall
receive all the annual tax increment to which any
Dissolved County Service Areaswould have been
entitled for the tax year.

For tax years succeeding the tax year after the
calendar year in which the Red%"9aniztion is
effective, the City"s total base tax entitlement from
the county for the Bishop Ranch Development shall be
the sum of the. City"s initial base tax entitlenent
Goecified In Paragraph 4a, above) plus the total of
all annual tax increment amounts received by the City

fran the county for all prior years pursuant to



Paragraphs 4c- and 4d,- above.

Notwithstanding anything iIn the foegoin9 to the
contrary, the Parties hereto aqree that the total
amount of property tax revenues the city 1 to
receive . fran the County in any tax year pursuant to
the foreqoing provisions from the territory of the
Bishop Ranch Development annexed in the Central San
Ramon I and 1l Boundary Reorganization (AFC 87-57
and 58).shall be reduced by an amount equal to 50% of
the sum of the sales tax revenue and transient occu-
pancy tax revenue received by the City durinqg the
preceding tax year throughout that area. Any such
reduction, however, sl;lall not result in a 1tnegative
transfer”, 1 £.,.a net transfer . from city to county.
Notwithstanding anything in the foregoing to the
contrary, the Parties hereto agree that the total
alllount of property tax revenues the City istoreceive
fran .the county In any tax year pursuant to the fore-
going provisions fran the area annexed iIn the central
San Ramon 11l Boundary Reorganization (AFC 87-60)
shall be reduced by an amount equl to SOT of the sum
of the sales tax revenue and transient occupancy tax
revenue received by the city during the preceding tax -
year throughout that area. Any such reduction,
however, shall not resul t in a "'negative transfer",

1 £., anet transfer fran City to county.

The total amount of transient occupancy tax ndsales

tax revenue received by the City during the preceding



tax year,-as pecit d m Paraqgraph 4g. -and 4h.,
above, shall be reported to the County Auditor-
Controller by August 1 of each year, and the Auditor-
Controller shall have the right to audit the Citys
books to verify such amount.

j. Except as expressly so specified hereinabove, the
City shall eceive no part of the property tax revenue
to which the County would be entitled from the Bishop
Ranch Development; provided, hovever, that this
provision shall not preclude the city from receiving
additional portions of the County™s property tax
revenue as a result of other property tax exeange

ageements O legislation adopted after the effective
date of the annexations.

Dated: Dated:
county of contra Costa City of San Ramon
By: ﬁd}mﬁ&fﬁl ‘E Eéo‘.&_ BY’M&M@_
Chair, Board of Supervisors Mayor
Pursuant to Resolution Pursuant to City Council
8711/s- adopted l.2a/x7 Resolution 87/169
adoptedl1/17/87
Approved as to Form: -Approved as to Form:
/%hz ms \“L"éF
ounty counsel c;ty Attorney



THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Adopted this Resolution on July 24, 2007 by he following vote:

NOES: —

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

SUJECT: Secon Amendment to Master Property Tax Resolution No. 2007/370
Exchange Agreement for Allocation of Property
Tax between the County of Contra Costa and
City of San Ramon Upon Annexations

WHEREAS, effective June 3, 1986, pursuant to County Resolution 86/305 and City of San
Ramon Resolution 86-57, County and City entered into the Master Property Tax Exchange Agreement
for Allocation of Property Tax Between the County of Contra Costa and City of San Ramon Upon
Annexations (as amended by the first amendment thereto, the "Master Agreement"), which governs
the administration of property, sales, and transient occupancy taxes for the Bishop Ranch annexation;
and .

WHEREAS, City and County have agreed to amend the Master Agreement for a period of
twenty-five years in order to aid City in the development of parking structures that will serve its City
Center Project to be constructed in Bishop Ranch.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE ITRESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CONTRA
COSTA COUNTY that City's portion of property taxes for Assessor Parcel Nos. 213-133-086; 213-
120-013, and 213-133-063 shall not be reduced as set forth in the Master Agreement but shall be
apportioned pursuant to the Second Amendment to Master Property Tax Exchange Agreement For
- Allocation Of Property Tax Between The County of Contra Costa and The City of San Ramon Upon
Annexations.

| hereby certify that.this is a true and correct copy of an action taken
and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date
shown .

ATTESTED: 0" ¥ (2007

John Cullen, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
And Couniw A - strator
- 'm
By ] . . Deputy
Contact: Rich Seithel, CAO
cc: Auditor-Controller - Attn: Sue Turner
County Counsel

RESOLUTION 2007/370...



RESOLUTION NO. 2007-128

ARESOLUTIONOFTHECITY COUNCILOFTHECITY OFSANRAMON
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO APPROV E THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO
THE MASTER PROPERTY TAX EXCHANGE AGREEMENT FOR
ALLOCATION OF PROPERTY TAX BETWEEN THE
COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA AND THE CITY OF SANRAMON UPON
ANNEXATIONS (APNs: 213-133-086, 213-133-063, and 213-120 013)

WHEREAS, on June 3, 1986, in connection with City's annexation of what is now
known as Bishop Ranch (LAFCO Nos. 87-58 and 87-60), County and City entered into
that certain Master Property Tax Exchange Agreement for AJ location of Property Tax
between the County Of Contra Costa and the City of San Ramon Upon Annexations
pursuant to duly adopted resolutions, and

WHEREAS, effecti ve December 1, 1987, County and City entered into that certaii:i
Amendment to Master Property Tax Exchange Agreement for Allocation of Property Tax
between the County Of Contra Costa and the City of San Ramon Upon Annexations (the
"First Amendment"), amending the Master Agreement, pursuant to duly adopted
resolutions, and

WHEREAS, City now desires to promote the development of a City Center project
i n Bishop Ranch which will include approximately 650,000 square feet of retail space,
450-500 residential units, a 170 room hotel, 700,000 square feet of office space and a San
Ramon City Hall and Jibrary (the "City Center Project"), on the Excluded Parcels (as
such term is defi ned below). In order to finance the four or five parki ng structures
necessitated by the City Center Project, City requires additional financing, and

WHEREAS, the development of the Cily Center Project will result in two tax
exempt parcels cun-ently owned by City (Assessor Parcel Nos. 213-133-086 and 213-120-
013), being returned to the tax roll and a substantial increase in the assessed value of a
third parcel (APN 213-133-063), and

WHEREAS, City has proposed and County has agreed to a Second Amendment to
the Master Agreemen t temporari ly revise the Master Agreement in order to faci |l itate the
development of che City Center Project parking structures.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of

San Ramon approves the Second Amendment to the Master Agreement and authorizes the
Mayor to execute the Second Amendment (attached herelo as Exhibit 1).

Signatures o11 thefollowing page



PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED on this 10'n day of July 2007 by the
following vote:

AYES:  Comenmensbees /%ww LW wesioE, /’é‘ﬁkwf Lpweey
i Hipsoe szz.‘sm)

NOES: e

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

H. Abram Wilson, Mayor

ATTEST:
1 119 |&>
Patricia Edwards, City Clerk
Exhibit 1: Second Amendment to the Master Property Tax Exchange Agreement for

Allocation of Property Tax Between the County of Contra Costa and
the City of San Ramon Upon Annexations

Page 2 of 2



SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE
MASTER PROPERTY TAX EXCHANGE AGREEMENT FOR
ALLOCATION OF PROPERTY TAX BETWEEN THE
COUNTY OFCONTRA COSTA AND THE
CITY OF SAN RAMON UPON ANNEXATIONS

This Second Amendment to Master Property Tax -Exchange Agreement for
Allocation of Property Tax between the County Of Contr'l; Cota and the City of San
Ramon Upon Annexations (this "Second Amend ment") is entered into as of this 24th day
of July, 2007, by and between Contra Costa County (“County") and the City of San
Ramon ("City"), pursuant to Resolution No. 2007/370, adopted by the Board of
- Supervisors of County and Resolution No. 2007-128, adopted by the City Council of City.

WHEREAS, on June 3, 1986, in connection with City's annexation of what is now
known as Bishop Ranch (LAFCO Nos. 87-58 and 87-60), County and City entered into
that certain Master Property Tax Exchange Agreement for Allocation . of Property Tax
between the County Of Contra Costa and the City of San Ramon Upon Annexations
(attached hereto as Exhibit A, as amended by the First Amendment, the "Master
Agreement™), pursuant to duly adopted resolutions, and

WHEREAS, effective December 1, 1987, County and City entered into that certain
Amendment to Master Property Tax Exchange Agreement for Allocation of Property Tax
between the County Of Contra Costa and the City gf San Ramon Upon Annexations (the
"First Amendment"), amending the Master Agreement, pursuant to duly adopted
resolutions, and

WHEREAS, City now desires to promote the development of.a City Center project
in Bishop Ranch which will include approximately 650,000 square feet of retail space,
450-500 residential units, a 170 room hotel, 700,000 square feet of office space and a San
Ramon City Hall and library (the "City Center Project”), on- the Excluded Parcels (as
such term is defined below). Jn order to finance the four or five parking structures
necessitated by the City Center Project, City requires additional financing, and

-WHEREAS, the development of the City Center Project will result in two tax
exempt parcels currently owned by City (Assessor Parcel Nos. 213-133-086 and 213-120-
013), being returned to the tax roll and a substantial increase in the assessed value of a
third parcel (APN 213-133-063), and

WHEREAS, City has proposed and county has agreed to temporaril y revise the
Master Agreement in order to facilitate the development of the City Center Project parking
structures.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, County and City hereby agree as follows:



A. Propertv -Tax Reven ues.

The following sections shall be added to the Master Agreement immedi ately
following Section 4(j):

I. "k. (i) For a temporary period of time commencing no earlier than
County fiscal year 2010-2011 and no later than County fiscal
year 2011-2012, and ending on June 30 of the County fiscal year
that is twenty-five (25) years thereafter, which shall in no event
be later than County fiscal year 2036-2037 (such period of time,
the "Modification Period"), A.ssessor Paree] Nos. 213-133-086,
213-120-013 and 213-133-063 (as described in Exhi bit
B attached hereto, the "‘Excluded Parcels™), shall be
excluded from the provisions of Sections 4(g) and 4(h) hereof
and the property tax revenues recei ved by City that are derived
from the Excluded Parcels shall not be -subject to reduction as
provided in Sections 4(g) and 4(h).

(ii) 1t is intended that the Modification Period begin in County fiscal
year 2010-2011 and end in County fiscal year 2035-2036.
However, if and only if County recei ves notice from City no
later than November 1, 2009 that the City Center Project has
been delayed and that it is thereby requesting that the
Modification Period begin in County fiscal year 2011-2012 (the
"Extension Notice'), then upon County's receipt of the
Extension Notice, the Modification Period shall begin in County
fiscal year 2011-2012 and end in County fiscal year 2036-2037.

(iiif) City shalJ provide the Extension Notice to each of the County
departments set forth below via registered mail, return receipt
requested or via . a nationally recognized overnight courier.
Failure to comply with the notice procedures set forth herein
shall render the Extension Notice ineffecti ve.

Contra Costa County Auditor-Controller
Attn: Auditor Controller

625 Court Street

Martinez, CA 94553

Contra Costa County Administrator's Office
Attn: County Administrator

65IPine Street, 10" wFloor

Martinez, CA 94553

Contra Costa County Counsel's Office
651 Pine Street, oth Floor
Martinez, CA 94553"

Page 2 of 6



2. "J. Notwithstandi ng anything in _this Agreement to the coritrary, on -an
annual basis during the Modification- Period, the total amount of
property tax revenues City is to recei ve from County in any tax year
pursuant to the foregoi ng provisions from the Excluded Parcels shall
be reduced by Twenty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Five
Dollars and No/IOOths ($24,745.0Q). The foregoing amount of
property taxes that is to be retained by County shall be increased by
two-percent (2%) annually during the Modification Period."

3. M. As set forth in Sections 4(k) and 4(1), the provisions therein are
temporary and onlJy effective- during the Modification Period. Upon
the termination of the Modification Period, the ExcJ uded Parcels shall
be subject to the provisions of Sections 4(g) and 4(h) and Sections
4(k) and 4(1) shall no longer be operative or effective."”

B. Automatic Termination.

1. As set forth in the recitals above, the purpose of this Second Amendment
is to assist in the development of the City Center Project and not for any other
purpose. Accordingl y, this Second Amendment shall automatically terminate
as set forth below unless City provides notice to County that either:

a. In the event County has not recei ved the Extension Notice pursuant
to Section A(l) above, then City shall provide notice to County no later than
November 1, 2009 that the Excl uded Parcels are owned by Sunset Development
Company and that the City Center Project is under construction or will begin
construction within six mon ths of the date of the notice (the "Project
Commencement Notice"). In the event County has not reccived either the
-Extension Notice or the Project Commencement Notice by November 1, 2009,
this Second Amendment shall automatical) y terminate on November 2, 2009
pursuant to this section and Sections 4(k), (I) and (m) shall be automatically
deleted from the Master Agreement in their entirety and the amendments made
to the Master Agreemen t by thi s Second Amendment will be considered null
and void ab initio; or

b. In the event County has recei ved the Extension Notice as required
by Section A(l) above, then City shall provide the Project Commencement
Notice to County no later than November 1, 2010. In the event County does
not recei ve the Project Commencement Notice by November 1, 2010, this
Second Amendment shall automatically terminate on November 2, 2010
pursuant to this section and Sections 4(k), (1) and (m) shall be automatically
deleted from the Master Agreement in their entirety and the amendments made
to the Master Agreement by this Second Amendment will be considered null
and void ab initio.

Page 3 of 6



2. The Project ommcncement Notice shalJ be provided to County by City
in the same manner and to the s-ame County addressees as set forth i n Section
A(l) above and such notice shall be ineffective if otherwise provided.

C. Miscellaneous.

| . Exhibits A and B attached hereto and referenced herein are deemed
incorporated herein and are made a part hereof. To the extent any provision of this Second

Amendment conflicts with any provision set forth in the Master Agreement, this Second
Amendment shall control.

2. This Second Amendment and the attachments constitute the entire
agreement between the parties hereto relating to the subject matter of this Second
Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment
to be executed as of the date first set forth above.

COUNTY QF CONTRA COSTA, apolitical Approved astoForm:
z $tate of California Silvano B. Marchesi, County Counsel-

' By: +O] -/ A—
I —
0; Chairperson of Eric S. elston.
ard of Supervisors Deputy County Counsel
ATTEST: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
Dcpuw N

CITY OF SAN RAMON,
aMunicipal Corporation Approved as to Form. . A\
By: rJltf\]\]P_ By; ' Y ) ' [’

Abram Wilson, Mayor of the yr n Athan, Attorney for

City of San Ramon Cit of San Ramon
Attest:
Ba;..)

Patricia Edwards, Clerk of
the City of San Ramon

Page 4 of 6



	This Third Amendment to Master Property Tax Exchange Agreement for Allocation of Property Tax Between the County of Contra Costa and the City of San Ramon Upon Annexations (this “Third Amendment”) is entered into as of this        day of , 2016, by an...
	t a x r ev en u e and t rans i en t occ upa ncy t a x r ev enu e rece i v ed by t he
	\
	- 2 -

	At tes t:
	City Clerk


	as amended, Master Agreement
	FOR ALLOCATION OF PROPERTY TAX BETWEEN .THE COUNTY
	l. Paaqraphs 3,- 4 and 7 of the Agreement are hereby
	3. The definitions of the California Revenue & Taxation
	The following additional definitions shall apply:
	foregoinq, base tax shall not include any  poperty
	Development for purposes of this Aqreement until it
	1987, the provisions of .this Aqreement relatinq to
	specific tax years (e.g., e first tax year after   the calendr year of annexation) shall apply at such   later times as are appropriate.
	designated as "Future BR Development" on the Phain9 Plan of Exhibit A to the oriqinal property tax exchan9e Agreelllent. For purposes of this Agreement, "currently planned improvements" shal.l
	- 3 -

	preliminary development plan that has been approved by the City, as of the end of 1987, for the areas of the Bishop Ranch Development known as BR15 and BR17.
	the tax year 1987-8 for the allocation tax year
	and 2) The county Assesso has enrolled a new base year value as a result of the completed new construction.
	- 4  -

	d. _ I each ax year after the calendar year in which the Reorganization is completed, the city shall receive
	deemed taxes fr m the completed Portion of the
	Phasing Plan Property, so that the city shall receive an amount equal to 29.8% of the county ATI Entitlement thereon. Prior to July 15 of the tax year for which allocation is being made, the City shall notify the County Auditor of any such taxes attri...
	Paragraphs  4c  and  4d ,  above.


	going provisions from the area annexed in the central
	i.e., a net transfer from City to county.
	tax year,  as pecif d i Paraqraph 4g.  and 4h., above, shall be reported to the County Auditor­ Controller by August l of each year, and the Auditor­ Controller shall have the right to audit the City's
	j. Except as expressly so specified hereinabove, the
	date of the annexations.


	Mayor
	Approved as to Form: .Approved as to Form:
	SUJECT:     Secon  Amendment  to  Master  Property Tax Exchange Agreement for Allocation of Property Tax between the County of Contra Costa and City of San Ramon Upon Annexations
	RESOLUTION NO. 2007-128
	COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA AND THE CITY OF SAN RAMON UPON ANNEXATIONS (APNs: 213-133-086, 213-133-063, and 213-120 013)
	A YES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:
	ATTEST:


	CITY OF SAN RAMON UPON ANNEXATIONS
	This   Second  Amendment   to  Master   Property  Tax   Exchange  Agreement   for
	Allocation  of  Property  Tax  between  the  County  Of Contr'1; Cota and the  City  of  San
	Supervisors of County and Resolution No. 2007-128, adopted by the City Council of City.
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to be executed as of the date first set forth above.
	Deputy County Counsel
	a Municipal Corporation
	Approved as to Form . .    \
	By:
	Abram Wilson, Mayor of the
	Patricia Edwards, Clerk of


